An Employee may apply for their accumulated OIL to be cashed out due to genuine hardship reasons. If approved, OIL 
will be cashed out at accumulated hours at Base Rate. 

L[]N!] SERVICE LEAVE ("LSL") 

Subject to clause A20.11 or A20.12 below, Employees will be entitled to four hundred and fifty-six (456) hours, 
equivalent to twelve (12) weeks of paid long service leave, following a period of ten (10) years continuous employment. 

Subject to clause A20.11 or A20.12 below, for each year of additional service above ten years, long service leave will

[...]

In those states where the relevant legislation concerning Long Service Leave so allows, an Employee may elect to 
receive a cash payment in-lieu of taking long service leave, subject to agreement by Pacific National Coal. NSW. The 
cashing out of long service leave is subject to the Employee retaining a bank of at least one hundred and fifty-two 
(152) hours long service leave to be taken for recreational purposes. 

In the event of a termination for Employees who have in excess of five (5) years service but who have not yet qualified 
for LSL as per clause A20.l. any pro rata LSL accrued for such service will be paid out.